

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 20541/2023

Pooran Mal (Deceased) S/o Jagdish Narayan

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

---

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. R.K.Daga  
Mr. Pallav Choudhary  
For Respondent(s) : Mr. S.S.Hora-through VC  
Mr. T.C. Sharma  
Mr. Prag Rastogi

---

**JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND**

**Order**

**20/08/2025**

Matter comes up on (I.A. No. 1/2024) filed by the respondents seeking dismissal of the instant petition on the ground that the instant petition has been preferred against a dead person i.e. respondent No. 4.

Counsel for the respondent submits that respondent No. 4 had expired prior to decision of the review petition but inspite of above, the petitioner has filed this petition against the dead person, which is not maintainable and is liable to be rejected.

Per contra, counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent No. 4 had expired during the pendency of the proceedings before the Board of Revenue and appropriate application in this regard for substitution of his legal representatives was submitted and the said application was decided on 29.11.2021. Counsel submits that since the correct cause-title was not brought on record of the Board and the

impugned order contained the name of the respondent No. 4, hence this petition has been preferred with the same cause title and now the application has been submitted with correct amended title for taking the legal representatives of the deceased respondent No. 4 on record. Counsel submits that the aforesaid mistake has occurred on account of non-furnishing of the correct cause title by the Board.

The application submitted by respondent Nos. 3, 5, 6 and 7 stands rejected and the application submitted by the petitioner for taking the legal representatives of the deceased respondent No. 4 on record stands allowed.

Office is directed to place the correct amended cause title on record at the appropriate place of the file.

List on 08.09.2025.

Interim order, if any, shall continue till then.

**(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J**